Changes related to current services –714 –354 –1 068 –675 –332 –1 006
Changes related to past services –166 –166 –303 –303
Insurance finance income or expenses 2 043 10 2 053 –1 623 –7 –1 630
Cash flows 583 583 694 694
Exchange rate differences 7 12 19 268 192 460
Closing balance 22 506 3 809 26 315 21 100 3 775 24 875

Expected future income recognition of contractual service margin

2023 2022

<1 year 1–5 years >5 years
Discount

impact Total <1 year 1–5 years >5 years
Discount

impact Total

General model without direct
participation features 228 706 1 585 –235 2 284 231 703 1 592 –147 2 380
General model with direct
participation features 106 407 1 418 –406 1 525 88 352 1 475 –521 1 395
Total 334 1 113 3 003 –640 3 809 319 1 056 3 067 –667 3 775

Swedbank Annual and Sustainability Report 2023156

Financial statements and notes  Group

2023 2022

Insurance provisions
Financial

assets
Income

statement Insurance provisions
Financial

assets
Income

statement

Sensitivity analysis

Fulfilment
cash

flows

Contractual
service
margin Total

Backing
insurance
contracts

Net
insurance

income

Fulfilment
cash

flows

Contractual
service
margin Total

Backing
insurance
contracts

Net
insurance

income

Insurance risks
Change in lapses, +10% 145 –170 –25 25 122 –167 –33 44
Change in expenses, +10% 103 –97 6 –6 102 –101 43 –1
Change in mortality, +5% 42 –47 –5 5 36 –45 –8 9

Financial risks
Change in equity prices, -10% –1 127 –68 –1 195 –1 201 –6 –1 061 –64 –1 088 –1 132 –7
Change in market interest rates,
+100 bps –410 215 –195 –492 –297 –559 168 –422 –649 –258
Change in market interest rates,
-100 bps 536 –359 177 515 338 608 –292 421 612 295

2023 2022

Remaining coverage
Incurred
claims Total Remaining coverage

Incurred
claims Total

Excluding loss
component

Loss
Component

Excluding loss
component

Loss
Component

Opening balance 23 616 10 1 249 24 875 25 456 6 1 195 26 657
Expected incurred claims and other insurance
service expenses –384 –384 –325 –325
Change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk for
risk expired –78 –78 –126 –126
Contractual service margin –354 –354 –332 –332
Recovery of insurance acquisition cash flows –28 –28 –25 –25
Services provided in the period, premium allocation
approach –3 482 –3 482 –2 854 –2 854

Insurance revenue –4 326 –4 326 –3 661 –3 661
Incurred claims and handling expenses 2 452 2 452 1 983 1 983
Other insurance service expenses 781 781 647 647
Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows 28 28 25 25
Losses and reversal of losses on onerous contracts 17 17 3 3
Adjustments for incurred claims –166 –166 –303 –303

Insurance service expenses 28 17 3 068 3 112 25 3 2 327 2 355
Investment components –1 681 1 681 –1 453 1 453

Insurance service result –5 980 17 4 749 –1 214 –5 089 3 3 780 –1 306
Time value of money –91 16 –75 9 –1 8
Effects from locked in yield curve –40 –40 1 1
Changes related to Underlying items 2 341 2 341 –2 343 –2 343
Other changes related to changes in financial risk –149 –25 –174 766 –62 704

Finance income or expense from insurance contracts 2 061 –9 2 053 –1 567 –63 –1 630
Premiums recieved 5 036 5 036 4 537 4 537
Payments –60 –4 392 –4 453 –49 –3 793 –3 843

Cash flows 4 975 –4 392 583 4 487 –3 793 694
Exchange rate differences 116 –1 –97 19 329 1 130 460
Closing balance 24 790 26 1 500 26 315 23 616 10 1 249 24 875

Swedbank Annual and Sustainability Report 2023 157

Group  Financial statements and notes

G42 Other liabilities and provisions

2023 20221 1/1/20221

Security settlement liabilities 2 493 1 939 4 463
Lease liabilities 3 676 3 631 3 759

Other liabilities 23 817 20 632 20 033
Provisions for commitments and
financial guarantees 1 097 714 644
Total financial liabilities 31 084 26 916 28 899
Other provisions 78 66 79
Total 31 162 26 984 28 978

1 �Comparative figures have been restated due to the adoption of IFRS 17. For more
information see note G2 and note G57.

Recognised lease liabilities reflects the present value of future cash flows in lease
agreements where the Group acts as a lessee. Future cashflows of the lease liabili-
ties are presented in a maturity analysis within note K3 section 3.2.6. Changes in
the lease liabilities are presented in note K3 section 3.2.8. Information about the
corresponding right-of-use assets are presented within note G31 Tangible Assets.

Future cash outflows related to potential extension and termination options in